## L. A. BILL No. VI OF 2023.

## A BILL

further to amend the Maharashtra Police Act.

(As Passed by the Legislative Assembly on the 25th March, 2023.) (As Passed by the Legislative Council on the 25th March, 2023.)

XXII of WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Maharashtra Police Act, <sup>1951</sup>. for the purposes hereinafter appearing; it is hereby enacted in the Seventy-fourth Year of the Republic of India, as follows:—

(G.C.P.) Hb 3017—1 (145—3-2023)

Short title.

This Act may be called the Maharashtra Police (Amendment) Act, 2023.

Amendment of section 2 of XXII of 1951.

- In section 2 of the Maharashtra Police Act (hereinafter referred to as XXII of "the principal Act"), in clause (6),—
  - (a) after the signs and word "Commissioner" the signs and words "" Special Commissioner" "shall be inserted and shall be deemed to have been inserted with effect from the 4th January 2023;
  - (b) after the words "Commissioner of Police" the words "Special Commissioner of Police "shall be inserted and shall be deemed to have been inserted with effect from the 4th January 2023.

Amendment of section 7

- **3.** In section 7 of the principal Act, after clause (a), the following clause shall be inserted and shall be deemed to have been inserted with effect from 1951. the 4th January 2023, namely:—
  - " (a-1) The State Government may also appoint the Special Commissioner of Police for Brihan Mumbai.".

Amendment of section 25 of XXII

- **4.** In section 25 of the principal Act, in sub-section (2), in clause (a), after the words "Commissioner including" the words "Special Commissioner" of 1951. shall be inserted and shall be deemed to have been inserted with effect from the 4th January 2023.
  - Throughout the principal Act including preamble, for the words "Greater Bombay", wherever they occur, the words "Brihan Mumbai" shall be substituted.

Saving.

Anything done or any action taken by the Special Commissioner of Police in exercise of the powers conferred on him under any orders issued by the State Government for the discharge of duties under the principal Act, shall be deemed to have been done or taken, as the case may be, in accordance with the provisions of the principal Act as amended by the Maharashtra Police Mah. of (Amendment) Act, 2023.

## MAHARASHTRA LEGISLATURE SECRETARIAT

[L. A. BILL No. VI OF 2023.]

[A Bill further to amend the Maharashtra Police Act.]

[ Shri Devendra Fadnavis, Deputy Chief Minister.]

[ As Passed by the Legislative Assembly on the 25th March, 2023.]

[ As Passed by the Legislative Council on the 25th March, 2023.]

RAJENDRA BHAGWAT, Principal Secretary, Maharashtra Legislative Council.

GOVERNMENT CENTRAL PRESS, MUMBAI